

# TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

### **WEDNESDAY 31 AUGUST 2022**

No. 22 229

# **Rules Publication**

# **RULES PUBLICATION ACT 1953**

Notice of The Making of Statutory Rules

In accordance with the provisions of the Rules Publication Act 1953, notice is given of the making of the following statutory rules:-

Title of Act (if any) under which statutory rules made	Number allotted to statutory rules	Title or subject matter of statutory rules
(1) State Service Act 2000	S. R. 2022, No. 65	State Service (Restructuring) Order (No. 5) 2022
(2) Administrative Arrangements Act 1990	S. R. 2022, No. 66	Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 4) 2022

### GENERAL PURPORT OR EFFECT OF THE ABOVEMENTIONED STATUTORY RULES

(1) State Service (Restructuring) Order (No. 5) 2022

This order -

- (a) amalgamates the part of the Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania known as Aboriginal Heritage Tasmania with the Department of Premier and Cabinet; and
- (b) amalgamates the part of the Department of Communities Tasmania known as the Family Violence Counselling and Support Service with the Department of Health.
- (2) Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 4) 2022

This order amends the *Administrative Arrangements Order (No. 3) 2022* by making the Department of Premier and Cabinet the department responsible for the legislation that is administered by the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs.

Copies of the abovementioned statutory rules may be purchased at The Print Division Tasmania, 46 Brisbane Street, Hobart, Phone: 03 6210 9633, Email: parliament@acrodata.com.au

ROBYN WEBB, Chief Parliamentary Counsel

# Disclaimer.

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

\*\*Copyright\*\*

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Acrodata Tasmania Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania.